An Act

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 1515

By: Fields of the Senate

and

Pfeiffer of the House

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Water Resources Board; amending 82 O.S. 2011, Section 1085.7, as amended by Section 1065, Chapter 304, O.S.L. 2012 (82 O.S. Supp. 2017, Section 1085.7), which relates to the Oklahoma Water Resources Board Fee Revolving Fund; removing requirement to obtain verification and approval from the Office of Management and Enterprise Services; renaming fund; modifying stipulations of fund; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT: Oklahoma Water Resources Board

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 82 O.S. 2011, Section 1085.7, as amended by Section 1065, Chapter 304, O.S.L. 2012 (82 O.S. Supp. 2017, Section 1085.7), is amended to read as follows:

Section 1085.7. All monies derived from fees shall be deposited with the State Treasurer and credited, apportioned and appropriated to a separate and distinct fund to be known as the Water Resources Board Fee Revolving Fund to be used to enforce and administer the water duties of the Oklahoma Water Resources Board, but no monies shall be paid out of said Water Resources Board Fee Revolving Fund until the claim therefor has been itemized and verified by claimant and approved by the Oklahoma Water Resources Board and the Director of the Office of Management and Enterprise Services as provided by law. When so approved, the State Treasurer shall draw his warrant

therefor upon the State Treasurer and the same shall be paid out of the Water Resources Board Fee Revolving Fund hereby created There is hereby created in the State Treasury a revolving fund for the Oklahoma Water Resources Board to be designated the "Oklahoma Water Resources Board Fee Revolving Fund". The fund shall be a continuing fund for direct and indirect costs of enforcement and administration of the water duties of the Oklahoma Water Resources Board. The fund shall be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year limitations and shall consist of all monies collected by the Oklahoma Water Resources Board for water-related fees. All monies accruing to the credit of the fund are hereby appropriated and may be budgeted for the purpose of duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Water Resources Board.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2018.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the Senate the 12th day of March, 2018. Presiding Officer of the Senate Passed the House of Representatives the 26th day of April, 2018. Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Received by the Office of the Governor this day of _____, 20____, at ____ o'clock _____ M. By: Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this day of _____, 20____, at ____ o'clock _____ M. Governor of the State of Oklahoma OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this

day of _____, 20 ____, at ____ o'clock ____ M.

By: